
RAJYA SABHA [28 April, 2000]

Track replacement in South Central Railway

*484. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large section of the track in South Central Railway is over-used;

(b) which sections of the track have to be replaced in the near future';

(c) whether any plans have been finalised in this regard;

(d) whether it is also a fact that a large length of rail track in Andhra Pradesh is affected by the technical problem of track fracture; and

(e) if so, in what manner the Railways propose to solve this problem?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE):
(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

 (a) Yes, Sir. As on 1.4.1999 about 1641 km. out of 8781 km. of Broad
Gauge and Metre Gauge track on South Cental Railway have been identified as due for renewal.

(b) Out of this, 1054 km. has already been santioned for renewal and 304 km. has been targeted during 2000-2001 on the following sections:


Section KmsTargetted

 during 2000-2001

Balharshah-Kazipet 29.85

SecunderabadpKazipet

Vijayawada-Kazipet

20
28

Vikarabad-Parli 5
Vijayawada-Gudur 24.55

Visakhapatnam-Vijayawada 58

Guntur-Krishna Canal 10.75
Bhimavaram-Nidadavolu 10

Guntur-Nadikude 3.3

Guntakal Renigunta 40

Guntakal-Wadi 16.55

Giddalur-Markapur 5

Guntakal-Hospet 3

Pune-Miraj 20

Meter Gauge 10

Yard lines 20

Total 304
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(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) and (e) The number of rail fractures per kilometer are on the higher side on the South Central Ralway as compared to some other zonal railways.
However, in order to prevent rail fractures, preventive action by way of ultrasonic flaw detection, manual inspection and even track renewals is taken. Apart from these, there are prescribed methods of detecting rail/weld fractures such as visual inspection during oiling and greasing of rail joints, cold weather patrolling and to take appropriate safety measures to prevent accidents due to rail fractures.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the Minister has given the reply that as on 1.4.1999, about 1641 kms. out of 8781 kms of Broad Gauge and Meter Gauge track on South Central Railway, have been identified as due for renewal.
I want to know from the Minister the guidelines that they have been adopting fon identifying them track which is due for renewal. As far as my information goes, the South Central Railway has stood first in having this much length of track, as compared to other Railways. Because of the poor maintenance of the Railway track, a number of fractures have appeared which were responsible for a number of accidents in the South Central Railway. Every year, the allocation for railway track maintenance is being reduced. And the Railways are compelled to meet this expenditure out of their own generations. This seems to be the reason. My first supplementary to the Minister is, what are the guidelines you have adopted for identifying the track which is due for renewal?


 ��� 	����� 	� ���� 	��� (�� ��01��� 2
ह) : <7 "���� 3��
 �हA���
�' ��\�� ह1� "� -�7 ह��� 	' �,�� *-��>� ��� ह, �,�� 3��� 11 6���� ह'�� 0��ह�
J� ����� ह��� 30 6���� �,�� ��3J ��d� 7���� ��  ��� ����( �F7 �� ���� ह, !
"���� ह��� 3��� �;7� }��� 7C� ह, <7 �7
-� 260 �7'. ��� *���  "� ��� ��
ह��� �=��� �� 6��� ���� J� !

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I should say that the guidelines that have been adopted, are mostly impractical. The Ministry of Railways should revise the guidelines of identify the track for renewal which is due for renewal.
Sir, I doubt whether these guidelines are uniformly followed throughout the country. We inquired of this thing from the Railway official and found that the South Central Railway is being totally ignored as far as the track maintenance is concerned. A number of accidents are taking place. Sir, when the electrified track is removed, it can be used in some other place. But that is not the case in the South Central Railway. Recently, one major accident has taken place. This is the only accident which I am quoting. A number of accidents have taken place in the past one-and-a half years and the local railway authorities are saying that it is a law and order problem. When a railway accident takes place in Andhra Pradesh, it is being attributed to the law and order problem. This is the state of affairs. I request the hon. Minister that adequate funds should be provided to the South Central Railway for the purpose of track maintenance.


  �� ��01�� 2
ह : ������ �ह'��, 	ह�� �� �ह �ह�� �� ��3J ��d�
7���� �' 6�J����� ह��� �ह5 �
 ह, �ह "�
 -�� �� �� ह' =�� ह, �� ����
 -�7� �� "�
-�7 �� �' ह��� k���� �,�� d�� �7B�;8� ��  ��� 7C� ह, <7 �;�7�, ��3J ��d�
7���� �
 =��
7�� �' ��\�� ह1� ह��� 30 6���� �,�� "��' ���� ह, 	-�� 11 6����
d,� ��  �ह��- �� 3��� ह� <7 �ह#�� -��� J� ! 	ह�� �� �OL�K�> �� ���� ह, �'
����
 -�7 d,� �� L07 �� �1}� l� �� 	' �OL>K�> 1999-2000 �� ह1� ह  �ह �
�
�OL�K�> ह1� ह  ! ����� ��� 	l7
 ���0 �OL�K�> ह1� ह, ! ����� 	' ����%� �
 ��

ह, 3��� *� 8/�
 �7ह �� 8�=� ह, ! �ह�� �� d�� ��  -�7� �� ह��7� ...(������)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Only three months have elapsed.


  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : ह� �' 8�
 �� ह
 -����=� 	- �� ह� ���
 ह1� ह, ! ह� �'
8��
 	����7
 ह
 *��' ��=� � ! ह� �' ����� ��� �� ह
 �� 7ह� ह  ! ����� ��� ���0
ह1� J� ...(������)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Do you expect more accidents this year?

  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : �f> �>W ��, �ह �' CA� ह' =�� ! "� ��� �� ���-
1999-2000 �	��� �
� �OL�K�> ह1� J� d�� �� L07 �� <7 3��� �ह�� 1998-99 �� ���0
�OL�K�> ह1� J� ! ������ �ह'��, ह��7� 	ह�� �� ���� ह,, 	' ह��� "� -�7 ��
���� ह, �� 1054 ���'�
>7 �� ह� d�� �7B�;8� �7�� ���� ह  ! ह��� �ह�� ह
 ��� ��
����� 7C� ह, ! �1 � d�� �7B�;8� �7�� �� ह�� 25 ह	�7 �7'. ��� �
 	l7� ह  <7
25 ह	�7 �7'. ��� �� ����%� ह��7� ��� �ह5 ह, ! ����� ह� �� -�� ��� �'
	l7 -���� 0�ह�=� �� d�� �7B�;8� �� �OL�K�> �� ह1� ह  ! 8=7 <��� �17� *��.�
��C�=� �' 3��� �6���>� ��	�& �ह�� �� ���� ह  ! d�� �
 #�
K �� �7�� ह , �;�7� ���
ह� �ह �7�� ह, �� l>
� �� 	ह�� �7 k���� ह�� 	����7
 ह, �� "� "����  �� d��
�7B�;8� ह'�� 	l7
 ह, <7 �,�� ��  0��� �ह5 �� 7ह� ह, �' �ह�� �7 ह� k���� �� k����
�f��>�7= �7�� ह,, =�=���� �� ���7 	�7� � ��	7 �� d�� �� �f��>��7= ह'�� ह,
"���� 3��� k���� �1घ&>�� ह'�� �
 ������� �ह5 7ह�
 !
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SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Sir, I am forgetting the name of the train which runs through South France. There is a train which runs at a speed of 400 kms. per hour.
When I inquired of the Railway authorities whether they are free of accidents, they informed me that they are absolutely free of accidents and it is entirely because of the very specialised rails.

SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: The name of the train is TGV.

SHRI N.K.R SALVE: Thank you for your information. Since the Minister is talking of replacing the track, may I know whether we are manufacturing such rails in India? I was told that they are much cheaper. The initial cost is a little higher, but in the long run, they are much cheaper. May I know from the hon. Minister whether we are manufacturing such rails? If not, would you think of importing such rails, though initially at a higher cost, in the long run, they are cheaper, to ensure that we have good, durable tracks for our trains?


  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : ������
 ����
� ��H�� ��ह- �� 	' ���� �;�� ह, �ह
-ह1� ह
 �हA��;:& ���� ह, ! 8�
 ह��7� �� �O4�� �,L>7 ह, #>
� 8J��7>
 �?
"��K�� �� ����� �� 	' ह�� �]��� �7�� ह, ! �ह ��� 13 �
87 �
 7�� �>7
 ह, �	��'
ह� "#����� �7�� ह, ! ह� 3��' -�� �� 	'.�7, �,�HK= �7��  -.� -���� ��  �'���
�7�� ह  ! ह��7
 �' �7ह �
 �,�HK= ह, ! �� �' 7���� ��& ��� �� ह'�
 ह, <7 �;�7� ���>
�7 ह� �7���� ह  ! *��
 -�� �-H�1 � �ह
 ह, �� 	' ह��7
 	l7� ह, -.
 7��� �
 �ह
�;7
 �ह5 ह'�
 ह, ! 8�
 �' ह� k���� �� k���� ��& ��� �� -���7 �� 	��� ह  ! �ह 260
�
>7 �
 7�� -���� ह  ����� �ह *�7	�� 13 �
>7 �
 ह
 ह'�
 ह, !

 �;�7� *��� ���� ���� ह, �� -�ह7 �� "P�'>& �7�� ��  -�7� �� L�� �'0 7ह� ह
! �1 � �' ह��� ���� ह,, ����� ह��� 	ह�� 8��� �O4�� �,L>�& �' 6��'�7>
 �
 ह, �ह5
�;�7
 S7 �ह�� ��  �'�� �,�1?, L07�& �� �
 6#��� 7C� ह, �� ह� "� �7ह �
 7�� -��
���� ह  	' *� -�ह7 �� ���� ���� ह  ! ह� 3���  6#��� �7 ��0�7 �7 7ह� ह  !

SHRI GOPALSINGH G. SOLANKI: Sir, to some extent, it has been admitted by the Railway authorities that accidents are taking place due to defective rail tracks, particularly, those rail tracks which have hydrogen content in them..
And because of this hydrogen, rail tracks are getting fractured and accidents are taking place. This is an admitted fact. There has been a recommendation not to accept those defective tracks. Despite that, the Ministry had accepted them and accidents are still taking place. I would like to kow whether it is a fact or not.
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  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : ������
, �ह -�� �ह
 ह, �� �ह�� � ह �K?� L> ह��7�
7��� �� J� �	�� ह��7� �O4�� �,L>7 -���� J� ! 3��� ह���'	� �
 ���� 8�%� ह'�� ��
7���� ��  d,L� �� �� L0�& �
 =1�	�"� ह'�
 J
 ! ����� 8- 3��' 8/�
 �,7�">
 �

�]��� �7�� ��  ��� �ह� =�� ह, �	�� �ह �7 7ह� ह, ! 	ह�� �� 0,��= ��  -�7� �� *���
�;�� ह,, ������
, ह��7� 0,��= ��  �' ��#>� ह  �	��� ह� �=���7 0,��= �7��
7ह�� ह  ! �� �' ह� = =�,� �� ���7 	�7� �,��	7 �� d�� �
 0,��= �7�� ह, ! �;�7�,
8Hd��'��� >��#>= ��
� �
 ह��7� ����= ��  ��� ह'�
 ह, 	' ���
�
>7 �� �

	����7
 ���
 ह,, �� "�0 �
 8��7 �
 �ह�� �K?� L> ह, 3��
 	����7
 �A��� ह��'
��� 0� 	��
 ह, <7 �ह ��� 8��7� ह'�� ह, ! 	ह�� �7 ह��' C�7� 7ह�� ह, �ह�� �7
�' ह� �
� �ह
�� ��  8��7 0,��= �7�� ह , �ह5 �' �ह �ह
�� ��  8��7 ह� �� -�7 	l7
"��
 0,��= �7 ���� ह  !

 �� ���� ��� +(��� : ����
� ������ �ह'��, 	' 7�� �1घ&>���� ह' 7ह
 ह
�ह ��?&  ��3J �,L�� *B� 6��� �� ह
 �ह5 ह' 7ह
 ह, -OH� �1H� ��  ह7 �ह#�� ��, ह7
�K�
	� �� ह' 7ह
 ह, ! �ह "���� ह'�
 7ह�=
 	,�� �� ����
� ���

 �� �ह� ह, ��
7���� ��  ��� ����%�� �
 ��
 ह,, ����%� �ह5 ह, ! ��7� 6+� �ह ह, �� ����%� ��
ह'�� ��  -��	;� �	� �7
��  �� d�B� �' -���� 	� 7ह� ह,, ?, ���� 	� 7ह� ह,, L�� ���


 �ह ��\�� ह, �� ह7 6��� �� �ह �K���K �
> �7�� ��  -��	;� �ह ���>
 7C ����
ह, 	' ����%� 3���  ��� ह, 3���  8B�7 ?

  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : ����
� ������
, 7�� ��7�
� 3�@�� �
 �-�� -.

��#J� ह, ! 7���� �� �'=� �' -.
 *���|��� �
 ह, ह� 7���� �' ��?&  �����I���
*=&��"	��� ��  l� �� �ह5 0���� ह  -OH� 	' *���|��� 7���� �� ����� ��  -�7� �� ह,
<7 7�k�� �
 	' ���= *�
 ह, <7 ����
� ��#� 	' ���� �ह�� �7 3E��� ह  �' ह�
3��' �
 �;7� �7�� �� 6��� �7�� ह  ! �ह -�� �ह
 ह, �� ह�� 	ह�� 7�� =� ह, �ह��-�ह��
����� ह1* ह, ! ह��7� ��� �� *	 �
 -ह1� �� b�� ���.� "����  ह  	ह�� 7�� ��  � 	��� ��
�ह�� �� ����� �ह5 ह' ���� ह, ! *IJ� ����� �ह5 ह' ���� ह,, �����	� ����� �ह5
ह' ���� ह, ! "���� ह� � ���� �' �' �7�� 7ह�=� ! ����� *� C1� 	���� ह ,
�P����� ��#� ��\��7 ह, <7 	����7 ��#�� �� �� ह,, *��' ��� ह, �� ह��7�
��� ����%�� �
 ��
 ह, ! 8=7 ह� 3� 6'	�L> �' � �
 �7� �' �
 3��� �,�� ��
��J ह�� �ह5 ��� ���� ह, ! 	ह�� �� S7 7�k�� �
, ����
� ��#�� �
 	' ���= ह,
3� �7 ह� ��0�7 �7��  3� ���� �', *=� -���� ह,! *-��
 -� 7ह
 ह, �' d�� -���

�
 ���	�
 ह' 	��
 ह, ! "���� ह�� �ह ��� �
 �7�� �.�� ह, ����� ��J ह
 ��J
���>
 ��  ��� d,� �7B�18� �� 	ह�� �� ���� ह,, 3� �7 �
 ह��7� )��� 6�1C�� ��
7ह�� ह, !

 �� %����� %4��#� : ����
� ������ �ह'��, �  ����
� ���
 �ह'�� ��
	���� 0�ह�� ह; � �� *��� 8�
 -���� �� �ह�� �(& ���0 �1घ&>���� ह1� J
 <7 -�� ��
�
� ह1� ! ह� 3P�
�
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�7�� ह  �� �ह �(& �1घ&>�� ��ह
� �(& ह'=�-b�
 ह� *�� �7�� ह  ! ����� ����� �(&
�
 �1घ&>��S� �7 ��� �� 	--	- 009 ह1� �--�- ����� �
 -�
 ह1� 7�H� �' ���7
�� �7ह ��  ���� 3E� J� ! 3� ��� ��  7�� ���

 �� 3a7 �� -���� J� �� *���
8�%��7
 ����� �� �
%� ����� �7��  �ह �>�7��� E
� -� ��� , 8/�
 -� ��� , 3�
���� �� 6�A� �7�=� ! "� �(� �� ह1� �1घ&>��S� �� �-� ���7 L�� *��� *=� ��  ���
�'� ���&��ह
  �
 ? L���� *��� 8�
 �?7 �	@ ���� ह, �� ����� �� ह
 *��� �?7
�� ����� 0� 7ह� ह, ! �' L�� "� ���� �� �'� �1%�7 ह1* ह,, "� -�7� �� ��� �' -���
? C�� �7��  �ह 	' 7�	%����� �� 7�	%����� ��  -
0 �� d�� 0��
 ह,-	,�� ��H�
 ��
�'���, 7���� �� �'���, �1P-� �� �'���-8/�
 L����>
 �
 7�H� �' *� �- ��
"� ���� �� 3� ���� �� �� 	��� �
 ^��#J� �7 ��=� ���� �ह �;7� �� �;7� �(&
�1घ&>�� ��ह
� �(& ����� 	� ���  <7 "� ��-�% �� ह� *+�#� ह' ���  ?

  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : ����
� ������
, -,7�=

 �� �-H�1 � �ह
 ����
���� ! ह� �'=� �� 6��� ह,  �� ����� 	' ह��7� ��7�
� 3�@� ह,-8��� 7�� ��
8�%���7�� <7 3���  -
0 ��B�� �-E��� �� ह��� 6��� ���� ह, <7 3��� 	'
������ J5, 3��' �;7 �7�� �� 6��� ���� ह, ! ह��� �1l �� �ह� �� �	� 6��7 ��
����� ��� �7 7ह� ह,, 3��� ह� ���1R> ह  ! b�� �ह5 ह, �� 	ह�� �� ह� 7�� ���� J�, 3�
	=ह� �� bL�
K�> �ह5 ह'�� ह, ! bL�
K�> �ह�� �
 ह'�� ह, ����� 3� �'=� ��  ���
k���� ����%� ह, ! 	,�� 8�
 ��>�� �� bL�
K�> ह1* ! 3� bL�
K�> �� �ह�� �
 7�� �'
�7��7 V�7� 7 ह��7 �7'. ���� ���� =�� 	- �� ��>�� �� 7�� 6�"��> ह, ! ह��7� �ह��
3� �7ह �
 ����
 ह
 घ>���� घ>�
 ह  ����� ह�� �7��7 �� 3� �7ह �� �'�
��J&� �ह5 ��� ���� ह, ! ह� 0�ह�� ह  �� ह��7� ��� ��  	' ����%� ह  3��� "#�����
k���� �� k���� �7� <7 	' ������ ह� �ह�� �;7 ���� ह , 3� ����� �' ह� �;7� �7� !
ह� ���1R> ह  �� ����� �
 �7? �� 3������ �' �;7� ���� =�� ह, ! ��7�
� 7�� 3���
�7
--�7
- ���1R> ह, !

SHRI N.R. DASARI: Sir, would the hon. Minister of Railways be pleased to state as to what happened to the shifting of Satyanarayanapuram Railway Station of Vijayawada which falls under the jurisdiction of South Central Railway? According to the instruction of the Railway Ministry, of Vijayawada Corporation had to deposit a huge amount of Rs. 50 lakhs. The deposit is lying with the Government treasury. The Vijayawada Corporation had also to offer 25 to 30 acres of land as per the conditions of the Railway Ministry. The land is now at the disposal of the Railway Ministry. That being the case, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what the steps are that he is taking for shifting the Satyanarayanapuram Railway Station. If no steps are taken so far, why not?

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Sir, the supplementary does not arise out of this quustion. Anyway, as I have said, we have already allocated adequate funds to the South Central Railway. We have given thirty per cent of the South Central Railway. We hope the local railway officials will take care of that.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, I would like to know, through you, from the Minister of Railways whether it is a fact that the track maintenance is privatised by the Railways and the maintenance work is given to private contractors and that the lack of proper supervision and indiscriminate privatisation of part of the Railways are responsible for this sort of accidents in many places.

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: Sir, we have privatised a small part of the maintenance and not fully. We have done it on an experimental basis. We would like to know how the private management is getting it done.

 �� �	� ���� �(��� : m
�n, �ह ������ �
 �17|� �� 6+� ह, <7 ह��7�
���'�
>7 �� *��
 ��"� �, L0K& ह, ! �ह �ह
 -�� ह, ! ह��7� ���� 6:������
C7�- �.
 ह1� ह  �	��
 �	ह �� bL�
K�> ह'�� ह, ! ����
� ���

 �� 8��� ����%��
�
 ��
 ��  -�7� �� -���� ����� 8�
 �' 7'� �ह�� � �� ����
� ���

 �� ?'>' ��
-ह1� -���� �,�;� ��, 	' 	�&�
 �
 �P��
 �� -��7 *�� ह,, 8C-�7 �� ��C� ह, !

 �� �	� ���� �(��� : �, ����
� ���

 �� �ह 	���� 0�ह�� ह; � ��
��L�'�7>
 �' ��C�� ह1� ������ �
 �17|� �' ��C�� ह1�, 8=7 *� -ह1� ह
 8/��
��#� ��  �,�;� ��=� 7ह� ह  �� �'>
 ��"�� �' -.
 ��"�� �� ��7�I�� �7 7ह� ह  �'
*��' �� �� �� ������ �
 �17|� ��  ��� 3� ����%�� �' �17�|� 7C�� 0��ह�,
L�� ���

 "� �7 ��0�7 �7�=� ?

  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : �7, ����
� ��#� �� 	' ���� ह, �ह 1995 �� *K&7
���� ह1* �,�;� �ह5 -OH� ���7
 �K4-� ह, 	'�� �ह�� �7 ���4�
 =��.�� �� �=��
	��
 ह, ! b�� ���� 	��� ह, �� ह��7� �ह�� 	' ���4�
 =��.��� 0� 7ह
 ह  "��� �����

��&>� k���� *�� ह  "���� 3���  ��� 8/�
 ��#� ��  ���7
 �K4-� �
 	l7� ह'�

ह, ! "���  ��J ह
 ���-��� �7 ��#�=: �
 "��
 ���= �7�� 7ह�� ह  ! "���� �ह
�' �� ���= ह  	' �� �� d���?7 �? >,L�'�'
 �
 ह'=
 ! �;�7� ह� �;7
 �1���� ��
6���'�=�� 7C 7ह� ह  "���� 7�� �' J'.� �	��7 �
 7C�� ह'=� !

 �� �	� ���� �(��� : "��� �17|� �' 7�C� !

  �� ��01�� 2
ह  : 	ह�� �� �;�7� ���� ह  7���� ��  d,� �,>���� ��  -�7� ��,
ह��7� 	' ����%� ह  3��� ह��7
 6�1C�� ह  ! ह��� �ह�� �
 �ह� ह, �� d,� �� �� L07 ��
-ह1� �� �1घ&>����
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ह'�
 ह  <7 	ह��-	ह�� 7��18� �
 	l7� ह, �ह�� �7 ह� �ह�� �� ह
 	' �6����
 	�
���
 ह , ���� ह  ! 	,�� ����
� ��#� �� �ह� ह,, ह� *=� �
 3� �7 ����( )���
7C�=� !

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUSTIONS

Revised PPOs in Northern Railway

*483. SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the actions regarding issue of revised PPO have been completed in the case of those drawing family pension from the Office of the Chief Accounts Officer, Baroda House, Northern Railway, New Delhi, in response to the Department of Pension and Penshoners" Welfare Office Memorandum No. 45/86797-P&PW(A) Part-III dated the 10th February, 1998;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for non-issuance of revised PPO NER/OB/ 1449, Post IOW, North eastern Railway, Gorakhpur; and

(c) by when all actions for issuing the PPOs referrd to in part (b) above would be completed?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Action has been taken to expeditiously revise Family Pension PPOs based on applications received. Special cells has been set up for this purpose.

(b) The revised PPO has already been issued on 6.4.2000.

(c) Does not arise.

Fire in Punjab Mail


*485.CHAUDHARY CHUNNI LAL:
           SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question
1801 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th March, 2000 and state:
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